

NEWS ADVISORY
Luther Strange
Alabama Attorney General



FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE
May 17, 2016

For More Information, contact:
Mike Lewis (334) 353-2199
Joy Patterson (334) 242-7491
Page 1 of 1

**ATTORNEY GENERAL STRANGE HAILS U.S. SUPREME COURT DECISION LIMITING
CLASS ACTION LAWSUITS WHERE PERSONS SUFFER NO ACTUAL HARM**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT.....6

I. The States have a strong interest in ensuring a balanced legal system.6

 A. The *amici* States have borne witness to the magnitude of abuse the class action can invite7

 B. Many states recognized the problem and, together with Congress and the judiciary, implemented reforms10

II. Lower court decisions weakening the injury-in-fact requirement have upset the balance of our judicial system12

 A. Our Constitution and judicial system create a balance between securing the right of the injured to receive restitution and protecting defendants from abusive litigation.....13

 B. The statutory-damages class action and the effective elimination of the injury-in-fact requirement have upset the balance15

 C. Weakening the injury-in-fact requirement collapses the standing

analysis and the test for class-action certification.....	17
III. The Court can restore balance by reiterating that injury in fact requires actual harm	20
A. A proper application of the injury-in-fact requirement will eliminate unfair windfall class actions	21
B. A robust standing requirement helps accomplish, rather than hinders, the goals of statutory-damages laws	24
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	16
<i>Bateman v. American Multi-Cinema, Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Beegal v. Park W. Gallery</i> , 925 A.2d 684 (N.J. 2007)	11
<i>Benn v. BancBoston</i> , No. 3:96-CV-0974-J (N.D. Tex. Oct. 4, 1996).....	9
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	14
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	12
<i>Compaq Computer Corp. v. Lapray</i> , 135 S.W.3d 657 (Tex. 2004).....	11
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	16
<i>Donoghue v. Bulldog Investors Gen. P'ship</i> , 696 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart, Inc.</i> , 509 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2007), <i>rev'd</i> , <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	7
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	12

<i>Ex parte Am. Bankers Life Assur. Co. of Fla.</i> , 715 So. 2d 186 (Ala. 1997).....	10
<i>Ex parte Citicorp Acceptance Co., Inc.</i> , 715 So. 2d 199 (Ala. 1997).....	11
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. U.S. ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	14
<i>Hammer v. Sam's E., Inc.</i> , 754 F.3d 492 (8th Cir. 2014) <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1175 (2015).....	22
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	29
<i>Hoffman et al. v. BancBoston Mortg. Corp.</i> , No. CV-91-1880 (Ala. Cir. Ct., Jan. 24, 1994).....	8
<i>Kamilewicz v. Bank of Boston Corp.</i> , 92 F.3d 506 (7th Cir. 1996)	8, 9
<i>Leysoto v. Mama Mia I., Inc.</i> , 255 F.R.D. 693 (S.D. Fla. 2009).....	26
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973).....	21
<i>Lopez v. KB Toys Retail, Inc.</i> , No. CV 07-144-JFW (CWx) (C.D. Cal. July 18, 2007).....	26, 27
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	passim

<i>McReynolds v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc., 672 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2012)</i>	7
<i>Mitchell v. H & R Block, Inc., 783 So. 2d 812 (Ala. 2000)</i>	8
<i>Murray v. GMAC Mortg. Corp., 434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006)</i>	18, 20
<i>Parker v. Time Warner Entm't Co., L.P., 331 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2003)</i>	27
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts, 472 U.S. 797 (1985)</i>	14
<i>Raines v. Byrd, 521 U.S. 811 (1997)</i>	24
<i>Ramsey v. Nestle Waters N. Am., Inc. d/b/a Poland Spring Water Co., No. 03 CHK 817 (Ill. Cir. Ct., Nov. 5, 2003)</i>	9
<i>Robins v. Spokeo, Inc., 742 F.3d 409 (9th Cir. 2014) cert. granted, 135 S. Ct. 1892 (2015)</i>	17
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr, 551 U.S. 47 (2007)</i>	18
<i>Scott v. Blockbuster Inc., No. DI62-535, (Jefferson Cnty., Tex., 2001)</i>	10
<i>Seminole Cnty. v. Tivoli Orlando Assocs. Ltd., 920 So. 2d 818 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2006)</i>	11

<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	16
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	21
<i>Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984).....	14
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1345 (2013).....	12
<i>Stillmock v. Weis Markets, Inc.</i> , 385 F. App'x 267 (4th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	23
<i>Taylor v. Axiom Corporation</i> , No. 2:07-cv-0001 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 4, 2007).....	27
<i>Tourgeman v. Collins Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 755 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>Trans Union LLC v. Federal Trade Comm'n</i> , 536 U.S. 915 (2002).....	16
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	29
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	15, 29

<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	12, 18
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	21, 22, 23

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1681	25
15 U.S.C. § 1692	25
ALA. CODE § 6-5-641	11
COLO. REV. STAT. § 13-20-901	12
GA. CODE ANN. § 9-11-23	12
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 60-223.....	12
LA. CODE CIV. PROC. ANN. arts. 591-97	11
MO. REV. STAT. § 512.020	12
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 2505.02	12
TENN. CODE ANN. § 27-1-125.....	12
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 26.001 et seq.....	11
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 51.014	12

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 23.....	19
Sup. Ct. R. 37.....	1

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2, cl. 1	14
--	----

Legislative History

149 Cong. Rec. 21734 (2003).....	25, 26
H.B. 4 (Tex. 2003).....	12
H.B. 1027 (Colo. 2003).....	12
H.B. 1211 (Mo. 2004).....	12
H.B. 1984 (La. 1997)	11
H.B. 2008/S.B. 1522 (Tenn. 2011).....	12
H.B. 2764 (Kan. 2004).....	12
H.B. 394 (Ohio 1998).....	12
H.B. 4, 78 Leg. Reg. Sess. (Tex. 2003)	11
S. Rep. No. 109-14 (Feb. 28, 2005).....	10
S.B. 19 (Ga. 2005).....	12

Other Authorities

AM. TORT REFORM ASS'N, 2014/2015 JUDICIAL HELLHOLES (2015)	13
Barry Meier, <i>Math of a Class-Action Suit: 'Winning' \$2.19 Costs \$91.33</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Nov. 21, 1995	9
<i>Blockbuster Settles Late-fee Suit with Certificate Plan</i> , HOUSTON CHRON., Jan. 13, 2002	10
Eddie Curran, <i>You Win, You Pay</i> , MOBILE REG. (Ala.), Dec. 29, 1999	9
Edward D. Murphy, <i>Poland Spring Settles Purity Suit</i> , PORTLAND PRESS HERALD, Nov. 6, 2003	9

Holly S. Hosford, <i>Avoiding Annihilation: Why Trial Judges Should Refuse to Certify A FACTA Class Action for Statutory Damages Where the Recovery Would Likely Leave the Defendant Facing Imminent Insolvency</i> , 81 MISS. L.J. 1941 (2012)	19
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>Rescuing the Private Attorney General: Why the Model of the Lawyer As Bounty Hunter Is Not Working</i> , 42 MD. L. REV. 215 (1983).....	28
John H. Beisner, Matthew Shors, Jessica Davidson Miller, <i>Class Action “Cops”: Public Servants or Private Entrepreneurs?</i> , 57 STAN. L. REV. 1441 (2005).....	27, 28
John S. Haddock, <i>Articulating A “Rational Connection” Requirement in Article III Standing</i> , 66 STAN. L. REV. 1423 (2014)	22
<i>Lawyers Get \$1.5 Million, Clients Get 50 Cents Off</i> , FULTON COUNTY DAILY REP., Nov. 21, 1997	10
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Aggregation and Its Discontents: Class Settlement Pressure, Class-Wide Arbitration, and CAFA</i> , 106 COLUM. L. REV. 1872 (2006)	30
Sheila B. Scheuerman, <i>Due Process Forgotten: The Problem of Statutory Damages and Class Actions</i> , 74 MO. L. REV. 103 (2009)	15, 27

SITE SELECTION, TOP TEN BUSINESS CLIMATES (2014).....	13
SMALL BUSINESS & ENTREPRENEURIAL COUNCIL, SMALL BUSINESS POLICY INDEX 2014: RANKING THE POLICY MEASURES AND COSTS IMPACTING SMALL BUSINESS AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP (2014)	13
Stateside Assocs., <i>Class Action Lawsuits in State Courts: A Case Study in Alabama</i> (1998) (attached to Statement of Dr. John B. Hendricks at Mass Torts and Class Actions: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Courts and Intellectual Property of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 105th Cong. (Mar. 5, 1998))	8
Susan P. Koniak & George M. Cohen, <i>Under Cloak of Settlement</i> , 82 VA. L. REV. 1051 (1996)	9
